## A RESOLUTION TO APPOINT MEMBERS OF THE DUNWOODY VOLUNTEER COORDINATING COMMITTEE FOR THE CITY OF DUNWOODY, GEORGIA

- **WHEREAS,** the City of Dunwoody is authorized by the City Charter to create boards, commissions and authorities as the Mayor and City Council deem necessary; and
- **WHEREAS,** Resolution 2011-04-24 formalized the Dunwoody Volunteer Coordinating Committee for the City of Dunwoody, Georgia; and
- WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council had previously appointed Jeremy Berry to serve as a member of the City of Dunwoody Volunteer Coordinating Committee, with his term expiring on June 30, 2019; and
- **WHEREAS,** the position held by Jeremy Berry has become vacant prior to the expiration of his term; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Mayor of the City of Dunwoody is authorized with confirmation from the City Council to appoint the following person as a member of the Volunteer Coordinating Committee to fill the unexpired term of Jeremy Berry:
  - **Stacy Blackmon** ..... expiring 6/30/2019
- WHEREAS, Penny Forman, Brian Morton, and Bill Tobin were previously appointed as members of the Dunwoody Volunteer Coordinating Committee to a two year term, expiring December 31, 2016; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Mayor and City Council now wish to appoint Ryan Crandall, Penny Forman, and Christopher Oliver to a three year term of office for each member, as follows:

Ryan Crandall, 3 year term ...... expiring 6/30/2020 Penny Forman, 3 year term ...... expiring 6/30/2020 Christopher Oliver, 3 year term ..... expiring 6/30/2020

**WHEREAS**, this Resolution shall become effective upon its adoption.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED AND EFFECTIVE** by the Mayor and Council of the City of Dunwoody while in regular session on June 12, 2017 at 6:00 pm, that Stacy Blackmon, Ryan Crandall, Penny Forman, and Christopher Oliver are appointed as members of the Dunwoody Volunteer Coordinating Committee for the terms designated.